outstanding letters of credit) in outstanding borrowings under our senior secured revolving credit facility, providing us with approximately $509 million in
liquidity under that facility. For more information regarding our outstanding debt, please read "Description of Other Indebtedness."

   Borrowings under our senior secured revolving credit facility were incurred for general corporate purposes, including the East Texas Acquisition. As of
July 31, 2009, the weighted average interest rate with respect to outstanding borrowings under our senior secured revolving credit facility was 2.8%. The
indebtedness under our senior secured revolving credit facility matures on July 15, 2012. Affiliates of the underwriters are lenders under our senior secured
revolving credit facility and will be partially repaid with a portion of the net proceeds of this offering. See "Underwriting."

S-29

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited capitalization as of June 30, 2009:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis, to reflect this offering and the application of net proceeds from this offering (excluding accrued interest paid by the
purchasers) of approximately $129 million to repay a portion of our current borrowings under our senior secured revolving credit facility as if the
offering occurred on June 30, 2009.

   The following table is unaudited and should be read together with our financial statements and accompanying notes incorporated by reference into this
prospectus.

($ in thousands)  Actual
As

Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 236 $ 236

Short-term debt:
Senior secured money market line of credit  $ — $ —
Long-term debt:
Senior secured revolving credit facility(1)   580,900  451,850
101/4% senior notes due 2014 (including the notes offered hereby)  304,293(2) 435,231(2)(3)
81/4% senior subordinated notes due 2016   200,000  200,000

Total long-term debt  $1,085,193 $ 1,087,081
Total debt  $1,085,193 $ 1,087,081
Total shareholders' equity   715,941  715,941

Total capitalization  $1,801,134 $ 1,803,022

(1) As of July 31, 2009, outstanding borrowings were approximately $554 million (excluding $4 million of outstanding letters of credit). We used the
$18.4 million of proceeds from the sale of our East Texas gas gathering system, which closed on July 17, 2009, to repay borrowings under the senior
secured revolving credit facility.

(2) $325 million principal amount of senior notes issued on May 27, 2009 are recorded at their discounted amount of $304 million, with the discount to be
accrued over the life of the senior notes.

(3) $125 million principal amount of senior notes issued in this offering are recorded at a premium of $6 million, which will be amortized over the life of the